newfoundiand kabrador Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro
h d r Hydra Place. 500 Columbus Drive
P.0. Box 12400, St. John’s. NI

Canada AR 4K7
L. 709.737.9400 1 f, 709.737.1800
nlhydro.com

May 28, 2024

Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities
Prince Charles Building

120 Torbay Road, P.O. Box 21040

St. John’s, NL A1A 5B2

Attention: Jo-Anne Galarneau
Executive Director and Board Secretary

Re: Application for July 1, 2024 Utility Rate Adjustments

Please find enclosed Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro’s (“Hydro”) application for Utility Rate
Adjustments, including updates to the Rate Stabilization Plan (“RSP”) Current Plan Adjustment, the
Utility Conservation and Demand Management (“CDM”) Cost Recovery Adjustment, and the Project Cost
Recovery Rider, all to become effective July 1, 2024.

In Order in Council 0C2024-062, the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador directed Hydro to
structure any application for utility rate increases such that retail rate increases to domestic rate class
customers attributable to Hydro shall be targeted at 2.25 per cent per year up to and including 2030.*
Hydro has collaborated with Newfoundland Power Inc. (“Newfoundland Power”) to limit the rate
increase associated with Hydro’s costs to 2.25% for Island Interconnected Domestic customers for
July 1, 2024, in compliance with this Order in Council 2

Hydro’s proposals include:

e Arevised RSP Current Plan Adjustment of 0.461 cents per kWh;
e Arevised CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment of 0.017 cents per kWh;
e Arevised Project Cost Recovery Rider of 1.124 cents per kWh; and

e Approval of the Utility Rate Sheet, attached as Schedule 3 of this application.

Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned.
Yours truly,
NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR HYDRO

Onlals

ONRIS.

Shirley A. Walsh

Senior Legal Counsel, Regulatory
SAW/kd

10C2024-062, <https://www.exec-oic.gov.nl.ca/public/oic/details?order-id=21851>.
2 Schedule 2 to this application is correspondence from Newfoundland Power showing the calculation of average end-customer
billing impacts attributed to Hydro, including the 2.25% increase for Island Interconnected Domestic customers.



https://www.exec-oic.gov.nl.ca/public/oic/details?order-id=21851

Jo-Anne Galarneau
Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities

Encl.
ecc:

Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities
Jacqui H. Glynn
Board General

Consumer Advocate

Dennis M. Browne, KC, Browne Fitzgerald Morgan & Avis
Stephen F. Fitzgerald, KC, Browne Fitzgerald Morgan & Avis
Sarah G. Fitzgerald, Browne Fitzgerald Morgan & Avis
Bernice Bailey, Browne Fitzgerald Morgan & Avis

Linde Canada Inc.
Sheryl E. Nisenbaum
Peter Strong

Newfoundland Power Inc.

Dominic J. Foley
Lindsay S.A. Hollett
Regulatory Email

Teck Resources Limited
Shawn Kinsella

Island Industrial Customer Group
Paul L. Coxworthy, Stewart McKelvey
Denis J. Fleming, Cox & Palmer

Dean A. Porter, Poole Althouse



2024 Utility Rate Adjustments
Effective July 1, 2024

May 28, 2024

An application to the Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities

Y hydro




IN THE MATTER OF the Electrical Power
Control Act, 1994, RSNL 1994, Chapter E-5.1
(“EPCA”) and the Public Utilities Act, RSNL
1990, Chapter P-47 (“Act”), and regulations
thereunder; and

IN THE MATTER OF an application by
Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro (“Hydro”)
pursuant to Subsection 70(1) and Section 71 of
the Act, for the approval of: (i) an updated Rate
Stabilization Plan (“RSP”) Current Plan
Adjustment for Newfoundland Power Inc.
(“Newfoundland Power”), (ii) an updated
Conservation and Demand Management
(“CDM”) Cost Recovery Adjustment for
Newfoundland Power, and (iii) an updated
Project Cost Recovery Rider for Newfoundland
Power (“Utility Rate Adjustments”), all to be
made effective July 1, 2024.

To: The Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities (“Board”)

THE APPLICATION OF HYDRO STATES THAT:

A. Background

1. Hydro is a corporation continued and existing under the Hydro Corporation Act, 2007, is a public

utility within the meaning of the Act, and is subject to the provisions of the EPCA.

2. Under the Act, the Board has the general supervision of public utilities and requires that a public
utility submit, for the approval of the Board, the rates, tolls, and charges for the service provided

by the public utility and the rules and regulations that relate to that service.

3. Section 70(1) of the Act provides that a public utility shall not charge, demand, collect, or
receive compensation for a service performed by it until the Board has approved a schedule of

rates, tolls, and charges for the services provided by the public utility.

4. In Order No. P.U. 33(2021), the Board approved, among other things, Hydro’s proposal to
establish the Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account to defer payments under the Muskrat Falls
Project (“Project”) agreements and to begin charging Island Interconnected System supply cost

variances to the Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account as of the effective date of the account.



The RSP Rules for Balance Disposition, approved in Order No. P.U. 4(2022), requires Hydro to
apply annually to the Board for approval of revised RSP Current Plan Adjustments to become
effective for Newfoundland Power as of July 1 of each year. Additionally, the CDM Cost Deferral
Account requires Hydro to update the CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment applicable to

Newfoundland Power with the updated adjustment rate commencing on July 1 of each year.

In Order No. P.U. 37(2022), the Board approved a Revised CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment
Definition to permit an increase in the amortization period of annual CDM costs from seven to

ten years, effective as of January 1, 2023, for both historical balances and annual charges.

Hydro’s application to the Board to transfer the 2023 balance in the Isolated Systems Supply
Cost Deferral Account, of approximately $11.6 million, to Newfoundland Power’s RSP Current

Plan balance effective March 31, 2024, was approved in Order No. P.U. 10(2024).

The Government of Newfoundland and Labrador (“Government”) has announced the
finalization of the rate mitigation plan® and has issued an Order in Council 0C2024-062, directing
Hydro to “structure any application for utility rate increases such that retail rate increases to
domestic rate class customers attributable to Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro shall be
targeted at 2.25 per cent per year.”? This directive is for all applications up to and including the
year 2030, for those customers subject to Island Interconnected rates, and applies to the
application within. The rate mitigation plan, as directed in 0C2024-062, requires that any
additional funding required to reduce the balance in the Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account

and achieve the 2.25 per cent targeted rate increase come from Hydro’s own sources.

Application

As shown in Appendix A to Schedule 1 to the application, updates to the RSP Current Plan
Adjustment, CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment, and Project Cost Recovery Rider have been made
to achieve the targeted average Domestic customer rate increase attributable to Hydro of

2.25%, (2.9% wholesale increase) effective July 1, 2024.3

1 Government of Newfoundland and Labrador, Industry, Energy and Technology, “Provincial Government Announces
Finalization of Rate Mitigation Plan,” May 16, 2024, <https://www.gov.nl.ca/releases/2024/iet/0516n01/>.

2 0C2024-062, <https://www.exec-oic.gov.nl.ca/public/oic/details?order-id=21851>.

3 The resulting end customer rate is 2.3%, as detailed in Section 4.0 of Schedule 1 to this application.



https://www.gov.nl.ca/releases/2024/iet/0516n01/
https://www.exec-oic.gov.nl.ca/public/oic/details?order-id=21851

RSP Current Plan Adjustment

10.

11.

12.

Section C(1.0) of the RSP Rules for Balance Disposition outlines the method for determining the
Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment, which computes a new recovery adjustment based upon

the March 31 RSP balance.

Appendix B to Schedule 1 of the application provides the RSP Report for the period ending
March 31, 2024. The report shows a balance of $32.6 million in the RSP Current Plan owing from
the Utility customer as of March 31, 2024. This includes the transfer of approximately $11.6
million from the balance in the Isolated Systems Supply Cost Deferral Account to the Utility RSP
Current Plan Balance, approved by the Board in Order No. P.U. 10(2024).

Hydro’s application seeks approval of an updated Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment of
0.461 cents per kWh, effective July 1, 2024. Appendix C to Schedule 1 of the application
provides the calculation of the proposed Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment. This will replace

the existing Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment of 0.496 cents per kWh.

CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment

13.

14.

15.

The CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment is updated annually to provide for the recovery of the costs

charged annually to the CDM Cost Deferral Account.

In Order No. P.U. 37(2022), the Board approved the Revised CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment
Definition to reflect an increase in the amortization period from seven to ten years effective as

of January 1, 2023, for both historical balances and annual charges.

Appendix D to Schedule 1 of the application provides the calculation of the proposed CDM Cost
Recovery Adjustment of 0.017 cents per kWh to become effective July 1, 2024. The proposed
CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment is 0.002 cents per kWh higher than the existing CDM Cost

Recovery Adjustment of 0.015 cents per kWh.

Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account — Project Cost Recovery Rider

16.

In Order No. P.U. 19(2022), the Board approved Hydro’s proposal to commence recovery of

Project costs and implement a Project Cost Recovery Rider effective July 1, 2022.



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

The payments made by Newfoundland Power as a result of the implementation of the Project
Cost Recovery Rider are credited to the Project Cost Recovery — Utility component of the Supply

Cost Variance Deferral Account, consistent with Order No. P.U. 19(2022).

In Order No. P.U. 19(2022), the Board approved Hydro’s proposal to implement a Project Cost
Recovery Rider effective July 1, 2022, to commence recovery of Project costs. Order in Council
0C2024-062 directed Hydro to structure any application for utility rate increases such that retail
rate increases to domestic class customers attributable to Hydro shall be targeted at 2.25%. As
such, Hydro is proposing to increase the Project Cost Recovery Rider from 0.798 cents per kWh
to 1.124 cents per kWh to increase the recovery of Project costs and domestic rates attributable
to Hydro's costs by the targeted 2.25%. Hydro, in consultation with Newfoundland Power,
calculated the rider using detailed calculations performed by Newfoundland Power to meet the

targeted domestic rate increase, as per Schedule 2.

Schedule 3 of the application provides the proposed Utility rate sheets with an effective date of
July 1, 2024. The proposed rate sheets reflect: (i) the revised RSP Current Plan Adjustment of
0.461 cents per kWh; (ii) the revised CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment of 0.017 cents per kWh;

and (iii) the revised Project Cost Recovery Rider of 1.124 cents per kWh.

The annual update to the RSP Current Plan Adjustment, CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment, and
Project Cost Recovery Rider noted above would result in an approximate 2.9% wholesale rate
increase effective July 1, 2024 (an estimated 2.3% increase for end customers of Newfoundland
Power). The calculation of the estimated rate impacts associated with the updates to the Utility
RSP Current Plan Adjustment, CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment, and Project Cost Recovery Rider

is provided in Appendix A to Schedule 1 of the application.
Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro’s Requests

Hydro requests the Board approve:

(i) A revised RSP Current Plan Adjustment of 0.461 cents per kWh for the Utility Rate to

become effective July 1, 2024;

(ii) A revised CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment of 0.017 cents per kWh for the Utility Rate

to become effective July 1, 2024;



22.

23.

(iii) A revised Project Cost Recovery Rider of 1.124 cents per kWh for the Utility Rate to

become effective July 1, 2024; and

(iv)  The Utility Rate Sheet, attached as Schedule 3 of this application.

Reason for Approval

Approval by the Board of the proposed RSP Current Plan Adjustment for the Utility Rate, the
proposed CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment for the Utility Rate, and the proposed Project Cost
Recovery Rider for the Utility Rate all effective July 1, 2024, will be in compliance with the
Government’s rate mitigation plan and direction provided to Hydro in 0C2024-062 to target a
domestic retail rate increase of 2.25 per cent annually. Additionally, in the case of the proposed
RSP Current Plan Adjustment and CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment, Hydro’s proposals are

consistent with the deferral account recovery mechanisms approved by the Board.

Communications

Communications with respect to this Application should be forwarded to Shirley A. Walsh,

Senior Legal Counsel, Regulatory for Hydro.

DATED at St. John's in the province of Newfoundland and Labrador on this 28th day of May 2024.

NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR HYDRO

P )
onlalg.
Shirley A. Walsh
Counsel for the Applicant
Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro,
500 Columbus Drive, P.O. Box 12400
St. John's, NL A1B 4K7
Telephone: (709) 685-4973




Schedule 1

Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

\\" hodio




Schedule 1: Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Contents

1.0 2ol 4= TU ] o PRSP TRUPPRRPPPRN 1
2.0 RSP Adjustments — CUITENT PIaN ......oiiiiiiiie ettt sttt e s st e e s ssate e e s snte e e s snraeeesanes 2
3.0 CDM Cost RECOVETY AQJUSTMENT ... .viiiiiiiieeecciieee et ee ettt e et e et e e e e satae e e s sabeeeessnsaeeessnseeeesansseeeeas 3
4.0 Project CoSt RECOVEIY RIGET ......ciii ittt ettt sttt e e saae e e e s eate e e e satee e s snteeessnteeessanes 4
5.0 L60e T3Vl [T o o HO SRR UPPRPPPTN 5
List of Appendices

Appendix A: Estimated Customer Billing Impacts — RSP, CDM, and Project Cost Recovery Rider
Appendix B: Rate Stabilization Plan Report for the Period Ended March 31, 2024
Appendix C: Proposed Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment

Appendix D: Proposed Utility CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment



H

0 N o un

10
11
12

13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Schedule 1: Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

1.0 Background
The Rate Stabilization Plan (“RSP”) Rules for Balance Disposition require Newfoundland and Labrador
Hydro (“Hydro”) to file an application with the Board of Commissioners of Public Utilties (“Board”) to

update the Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment effective July 1 of each year.

In Order No. P.U. 19(2022), the Board approved Hydro’s proposal to commence recovery of the Muskrat
Falls Project (“Project”) costs through the implementation of a Project Cost Recovery Rider effective
July 1, 2022, with payments to be credited to the Project Cost Recovery — Utility component of the

Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account.?

In Order No. P.U. 37(2022), the Board approved, among other things, a Revised Conservation and
Demand Management (“CDM”) Cost Deferral Account Definition to permit an increase in the
amortization period from seven to ten years. This increased amortization period was effective as of

January 1, 2023 for both historical balances and annual charges.

In accordance with the approved CDM Cost Deferral Account Definition, Hydro is also required to
update Newfoundland Power Inc.’s (“Newfoundland Power”) CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment on July 1

of each year.

Under the authority of the Hydro Corporation Act, 2007, the Lieutenant Governor in Council, in Order in
Council 0C2024-062, directed the Board of Directors of Hydro that for each rate application filed with
the Board relating to the period up to and including the year 2030, Hydro shall “structure any
application for utility rate increases such that retail rate increases to domestic rate class customers
attributable to Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro shall be targeted at 2.25 per cent per year.”? Order in
Councsil 0C2024-062 further directs that any additional funding required for Hydro to mitigate Lower
Churchill Project costs for customers subject to Island Interconnected rates to achieve the targeted rate

increase for the period up to and including 2030 be through Hydro’s own sources, to the extent possible

1 Order in Council 0C2022-120, issued May 16, 2022, amended the wording of 0C2013-343 such that the recovery of payments
that Hydro is making under the Muskrat Falls Purchase Power Agreement (“Muskrat Falls PPA”), is now permitted, without
disallowance, as required by Order in Council 0C2013-343. Hydro began recovering Muskrat Falls PPA costs through the Project
Recovery Rider effective July 1, 2022.

2 0C2024-062, <https://www.exec-oic.gov.nl.ca/public/oic/details?order-id=21851>.

QY Rgdio


https://www.exec-oic.gov.nl.ca/public/oic/details?order-id=21851

a U b~ W N

~N

10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21

22
23
24
25

Schedule 1: Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

and for Hydro to retire the 2023 Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account balance of $271 million over the
2024-2026 period.

Order in Council 0C2024-063, issued on the same date, directed the Board of Directors of Nalcor Energy
that any additional funding required for Hydro to mitigate Lower Churchill Project costs or to retire the
2023 Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account balance of $271 million be through Nalcor Energy’s own

sources.’

On May 16, 2024, the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador announced the finalization of the
rate mitigation plan with Hydro. The plan, applying only to Island Interconnected System customers
paying for the project, will come into effect on July 1, 2024, and will ensure domestic residential rate
increases attributable to Hydro’s costs are targeted at 2.25% annually up to and including 2030. The rate
mitigation plan, as directed in 0C2024-062, requires that any additional funding required to reduce the
balance in the Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account and achieve the 2.25% targeted rate increase

come from Hydro’s own sources.

As shown in Appendix A, Hydro updated the RSP Current Plan Adjustment, CDM Cost Recovery
Adjustment, and Project Cost Recovery Rider to achieve the targeted average Domestic customer rate
increase of 2.25% (2.9% wholesale) based on Hydro’s costs, effective July 1, 2024.* Hydro consulted with
Newfoundland Power in calculating the necessary adjustments to ensure the proposals met the

requirements set out in 0C2024-062.

This report provides evidence supporting Hydro’s proposals to: (i) update the Utility RSP Current Plan
Adjustment; (ii) update the Utility CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment; and (iii) update the Project Cost

Recovery Rider.

2.0 RSP Adjustments — Current Plan

The March 31, 2024 RSP Report, included as Appendix B, is prepared in accordance with the approved
RSP Rules for Balance Disposition and does not contain any supply cost variance transfers subsequent to

October 31, 2021.

30C2024-063, <https://www.exec-oic.gov.nl.ca/public/oic/details?order-id=21852.
4 The resulting end customer rate is 2.3%, as detailed in Section 4.0.

QY Rgdio


https://www.exec-oic.gov.nl.ca/public/oic/details?order-id=21852

v A W N

O 00 N O

10

11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24

25
26

Schedule 1: Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

The RSP Current Plan reflects the amortization of the Hydraulic Variation Account Balance as of
October 31, 2021, excluding financing charges, over a four-year period plus financing charges. The RSP
Rules for Balance Disposition require that the Utility RSP Current Plan balance as at March 31 be used in
the computation of an updated RSP Current Plan Adjustment for Newfoundland Power to be made

effective July 1 of each year.

The Board approved the transfer of approximately $11.6 million, associated with Hydro’s 2023 balance
in the Isolated Systems Supply Cost Deferral Account, to the Utility RSP Current Plan Account effective
March 31, 2024 in Order No. P.U. 10(2024). Appendix C provides the calculation of the proposed Utility
RSP Current Plan Adjustment for Newfoundland Power to become effective July 1, 2024, calculated in

accordance with Section C(1.0) of the RSP Rules for Balance Disposition.

Hydro’s proposed Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment is 0.461 cents per kWh which will provide
recovery of $27.0 million for the period of July 1, 2024—June 30, 2025. This reflects a decrease of

0.035 cents per kWh when compared to the current RSP Current Plan Adjustment of 0.496 cents per
kWh. The impact of the decrease in the Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment is estimated to decrease
annual billings to Newfoundland Power by approximately $2.1 million relative to existing rates as shown

in Appendix A.

3.0 CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment

In Order No. P.U. 49(2016), the Board approved the exclusion of Hydro’s CDM program costs as an
expense in the determination of revenue requirement through the deferral of these costs in the CDM

Cost Deferral Account and their recovery through the CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment.

In Order No. P.U. 37(2022), the Board approved an increase in the amortization period from seven to
ten years, effective January 1, 2023 for both historical balances and annual charges. Hydro is required to
update the CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment annually to provide recovery, over a ten-year period, of

costs transferred to the CDM Cost Deferral Account each year.®

As shown in Appendix D, the CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment is proposed to increase from 0.015 cents

per kWh to 0.017 cents per kWh to become effective July 1, 2024. This reflects an approximate

5 The CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment is calculated to recover the sum of individual amounts representing 1/10th of the transfer
to the CDM Deferral Account for the previous year and the amortizations carried forward from prior years.

QY Rgdio



O 00 N o u b

10
11

12
13

14
15

16
17
18

Schedule 1: Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

$0.1 million annual increase in billings to Newfoundland Power associated with the recovery of CDM

costs as shown in Appendix A.

4.0 Project Cost Recovery Rider

In Order No. P.U. 19(2022), the Board approved Hydro’s proposal to implement a Project Cost Recovery
Rider effective July 1, 2022, to commence recovery of Project costs. Order in Council 0C2024-062,
directed Hydro to structure any application for utility rate increases such that retail rate increases to
domestic class customers attributable to Hydro shall be targeted at 2.25%. As such, Hydro is proposing
to increase the Project Cost Recovery Rider from 0.798 cents per kWh to 1.124 cents per kWh to
increase the recovery of Project costs and domestic rates attributable to Hydro's costs by the targeted
2.25%. Hydro, in consultation with Newfoundland Power, calculated the rider to meet the targeted

domestic rate increase.

The Project Cost Recovery Rider of 1.124 cents per kWh is estimated to recover from Newfoundland

Power approximately $65.8 million® over the 12-month period of July 1, 2024—June 30, 2025.

Table 1 summarizes the forecast customer bill impacts of the proposed July 1, 2024 rate change, and

calculations are provided in Appendix A.

Table 1: Estimated Rate Impacts of Proposed July 1, 2024 Rate Change

Particulars Existing Proposed Wholesale End Customer’
(¢/kwh) (¢/kwh) (%) (%)

RSP Current Plan Adjustment 0.496 0.461 (0.3) (0.3)

CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment 0.015 0.017 0.0 0.0

Project Cost Recovery Rider 0.798 1.124 3.2 2.6

Total 1.309 1.602 2.9 2.3

Table 1 indicates that the overall impact of implementing the proposed RSP Current Plan Adjustment,
CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment, and the Project Cost Recovery Rider is an estimated average end-

customer bill increase of 2.3% (2.9% wholesale increase) which results in an average increase for

6 The payments made by Newfoundland Power as a result of the Project Cost Recovery Rider will be credited to the Project Cost
Recovery — Utility component of the Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account.

7 Estimated end customer impact is based on a detailed analysis by Newfoundland Power (inclusive of the Municipal Tax
Adjustment effect). End customers are inclusive of Domestic customers, General Service customers, and Street and Area
Lighting.

QY Rgdio



. W NN -

0O N O U»

10

Schedule 1: Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Domestic customers of 2.25% effective July 1, 2024. These impacts are shown in Schedule 2, as
calculated by Newfoundland Power in consultation with Hydro. The projected rate change for end
customers is also impacted by Newfoundland Power’s updates to its rates for the balances in its Rate

Stabilization Account and updates to its Municipal Tax Factors.

5.0 Conclusion

Hydro has computed its proposed RSP Current Plan Adjustment, CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment, and
Project Cost Recovery Rider in accordance with the existing rules and direction provided in the rate

mitigation plan resulting in an average Domestic customer rate increase of 2.25%.

Revised Utility rate sheets reflecting Hydro’s proposals are included as Schedule 3 to Hydro’s

application.

QY Rgdio



Appendix A

Estimated Customer Billing Impacts — RSP, CDM, and
Project Cost Recovery Rider

\\" hodio




Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Schedule 1

Appendix A, Page 1 of 1

"Buipuno. 03 anp ppe 1ou Aew sa8e3ua1a4 “uonedlidde siy1 JO 7 3NPaYIS 01 19431 3SB3|d "JaMOd PUBIPUNOIMBN Ag SisAjeue pa|1eIap UO paseq sajed JAWOISND PU3 ul a5ueyd pajewisd ,

4 6'C 189V9TLT  LEL'OET9TY 950996865
9C e S06°L60°6T  €9.'9%8'S9 4% 658'877L 9 86L°0 UMM/D  €57'858°S
00 00 S9T'LTT €06°G66 LT00 8€.'8.8 ST00 UMI/D  €57'858°S
(€0) (€0) (68€'0507) 9¥5°900°L¢ 19t°0 G€6'950°6¢ 9610 UMd/d  €52'858°S
- STS182'TeS STS182°CeS
0S9°L18VrE S9T'8T 0S9°L18vrE G9T'8T UMI/P  €ST'868°T
00%78L°96 4 00%'78L°96 4 Umi/d  000°096°€
S/¥'189°08 00'S S/¥'189°08 00'S OW/MX/$ S6T'9ET'9T
(%) (%) ($) (s) saiey (s) saiey Hun Ssuun
Adwoisn) Ainn abueyo ssulng v20z ‘TAInr  saley Bunsix3 uaun) Suing
pug asuey) ?8uey) pasinay pasodoud 1e s8ulg
pajewns]

19p1y A1anoday 1s0) afoid pue ‘INad ‘dsH

teoe ‘T AInr - s1oedwy Suyjjig Jowoisn) palewnns3y Ayjnn

's|en1oe €20 Uo paseq aJe syun Buliig |

jelol

J9p1y A1anoday 1s0) 303foud
jJusawWiIsSN(py AJsA0d3Y 150D INAD
JUawWisn(py ue|d 1uatin) 4sy

dley aseg |e10]
(sumn) Assau3
(sUMIN) ASsau3g

(SMm3) puewaq



Appendix B

Rate Stabilization Plan Report for the Period Ended
March 31, 2024

\\" hodio




Schedule 1: Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments
Appendix B, Page 1 of 5
Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro
Rate Stabilization Plan Report
March 31, 2024

Summary of Key Facts

The Rate Stabilization Plan ("RSP") of Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro ("Hydro") was established for Hydro's
Utility customer, Newfoundland Power Inc. and Island Industrial Customers to smooth rate impacts for
variations between actual results and Test Year Cost of Service estimates for:

e Hydraulic production;

® No. 6 Fuel cost at Hydro's Holyrood Thermal Generating Station;

e Customer Load (Utility and Island Industrial); and

e Rural rates.

In Board Order No. P.U. 33(2021), the Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities (“Board”) approved the
Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account ("SCVDA") to deal with future supply cost variances on the Island
Interconnected System beginning in the month in which Hydro was required to begin payments under the
Muskrat Falls Purchase Power Agreement (i.e., November 2021). The approval of the SCVDA discontinued
transfers to the RSP, effective as of the implementation of the SCVDA, resulting from variations in future costs
associated with the Test Year Cost of Service estimates for the items listed above. However, the Board
directed that the RSP balances be maintained for the transparent and timely recovery of historical balances.
The rules provide for the disposition of historical balances in accordance with the RSP Rules previously
approved by the Board in Order No. P.U. 4(2022).

The Isolated System Supply Costs Deferral Account was approved for recovery from the Utility Current Plan
balance as of March 31 in Board Order No. P.U. 10(2024). The recovery of the Isolated System Supply Costs is
reflected in the March 31, 2024 Report and in the Quarterly Financial Statements for the same period.

Finance charges are calculated on the balances using the test year weighted average cost of capital, which is
currently 5.43% per annum.



Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Schedule 1

Appendix B, Page 2 of 5

"(6T02)9T 'N"d "ON 43pi0 pleog Jad se ‘|arted/ymy €85 Jo Aouaiiy3 Sunessdo pooAloH aya s 0

08'980°ST - 611°86T - - - - - - - alA
Jaquiade
JaqWIBAON
499010
Jaquwardas
1sn8ny
Ainr
aunr
Aein
judy
087'980°ST - TEE'99 - 06°S0T - - - - - - Yosen
6¥1'020'ST - 6€0'99 - 06°S0T - - - - - - Asenugay
OTT'¥S6'YT - 672'S9 - 06°S0T - - - - - - Asenuer
T9€888VT aduejeg SuiuadQ paisnlpy
- wawisnlpy
19€'888'VT aoue|eg SuluadQ
(s °8ed 03)
(4+3) (ax,0/2) (a-v) (€9 -za +19)
($) ($) ($) ($) (199/N@2$) (unwi) (unm) (umi) (unwn) (unmwi) (unwn)
sadieyd siajsued] sadieyd uoneuep 150D ddueuep uonejnaje) syodx3 A8i3u3z uoipnpo.d uoinpo.d
Supueuly pue Sunueuly uoinpo.d |°n4 9 "oN uonpnpouid aoueriep 1nds papuod J1nespAH 19N J1ineapAH 19N
uoneuep J1ineJpAH 19N JJINIDS J1nespAH 19N 1o} uondnpoud 11BN |enpy JJINIDS
aAne|nwn) 4013s0) Ayuony J1ineJpAH 19N J013s0)
H 9 4 El a b) g €g [4:] 18 v
¥202 ‘T€ Yd21en

uoljelIeA UOIINPOId dijnedpAH 19N
ue|d uollezi|iqels ey



Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Schedule 1

Appendix B, Page 3 of 5

(#202)0T 'N°d "ON J49pJQ pieog ul panosdde sem JuNO2DY |eaia)aq $350) Ajddng swaisAs pale|os| €207 ay3 Jo Alanoday .

"(€202)ST 'N"d "ON 42pJQ pJeog Jad se Yy 4ad s1uad 96170 SI 91ed uawisnlpy dsY 3yl “€20T ‘T AInfaAnoays |

vb1685°CE 8TT‘68STT (6TH'TE6°6) €66°6SE - - -
769°LT0C 8TT'68STT (6T¥'1€6°6) €66'6S€ - - -
P1'685CE 8TT‘68S'TT (T9g'vzo's) 679'S0T - - -
8S/'8T6°EC - (09s'Leee) 9SE6TT - - -
791°'420'LT - (867°6£9°€) 800'SET - - -
sr'TLS0¢
SY'TLS0E
(g @8ed 01)
(O+9+V)
(s) ($) ($) ($) (s) ($) ($)
duejeg Si9ysuel Juausnipy sadsey)d saouelep uonesdy ajuenep |an4
IoN m:_u:m:_u_ >__._u:o_>_ aley |einy :O_umuo__<
aAne|INWIN) |eloagns uonedo|y
H 5 | E| a o) q

1202 ‘T€ Ydien
Jawoasn) Ayjnn jo Arewwng
ue|d uonezijiqels ajey

elol

(2 @8ed wouy) uonedo||y ol nespAy

ala

Jagqwiadaq
JaquianoN
1990120
Jaquiaydas
1sndny
Ainp

aunfr

Aeln

|udy
youen
Asenige4
Atenuer

9duejeg SujuadQ paisnipy

uawisn(py

oueleg Suiuado



Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Schedule 1

Appendix B, Page 4 of 5

"(¥20T)¥ "'N"d "ON 49pJO pJeog Jad se Yy Jad s3uad 685°0 ! 93ed Juawisnlpy dSY 3yl ‘yz0T ‘T Aenuer anioay3 |

¥8.°20€'T (€ST'€€9) vTLTC - - -
(6€¥°0T9) (esT€€9) YTL'TT - - -
¥8/T0€'T (182'c12) 9999 - -
66£°60S°T (r¥0‘6T2) 66G'L - -
vv8°02L T (8z8‘007) 6vv'8 - -
€TT'EI6T
€TT'ET6'T
(g ©8ed 01)
(a+v)
(s) () (s) (s) (s) (s)
aouejeg HH:wEam:.—_ue. sadieyd sajuelen aouellep |and uoljenen
19N Supueuly Alyuo uolelo||y peol
aAne|InWN) |eroagns
D) 3 a o) | v
20T ‘T€ Yy21ew

s1awo3lsn) |elisnpul jo Atewwng
ue|d uonezijiqels ajey

jelol

(¢ @8ed wouy) uonedo||y ol nespAH

aia

SET[VELETq]
J3qWIAON
1970190
Jaqwaydas
1sndny
Alnr

aunr

Aen

[dy
yaJep
Aeniqgad
Atenuer

ouejeg SuiuadQ paisnipy
uswisnlpy

ouejeg Sujuado



Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Schedule 1

Appendix B, Page 5 of 5

807'8L68Y ¥8L'C0€T vv1°685°CE 087°980°ST
90€'8vv 'OV 66€°60ST 8SL'8T6ET 61°020'ST
9TT'c0L'EY v¥8'0TLT Tot'LTo’Le OTT'vS6'vT
9€0‘ELE LY €TTET6T TSyTLS0€ 19€888VT
9€0'ELE LY €TT'ETH'T TSY1LS0E 19€'888VT
(v @8ed wouy) (€ a8ed wouy) (¢ @8ed wouy)
(O+a+v)

(s) (s) (s) (s)

91eq oL diuejeg duejeg dduejeg
leloL letasnpul Aunn d1nepAH
a d 9 v

20T ‘T€ Yd1en
Atewwns jjesanQ

ue|d uolezijigels ajey

Jaquiadeg
JOqWIBAON
19qo1Q0
Jaquwiaidas
1snsny
Alnr

aunr

Aeln

|ldy
yaJe
Aseniga4
Asenuer

douejeg SujuadQ paisnlpy
sjuawisnipy
ouejeg SuiuadQ



Appendix C

Proposed Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment

\\" hodio




Line No

A WN P

7

8

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Schedule 1: Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments
Appendix C, Page 1 of 1

Calculation of RSP* Current Plan Adjustment
Utility Customer

Amount Comments
Current Plan
March Balance S 32,589,144 Line 7
Forecast Financing Costs to June 30, 2025 S 1,212,480 Line 23
Forecast Recovery to June 30, 2024 S (6,760,327) Lines 8 to 10
Total $ 27,041,297
12 Months-to-Date (April 2023 — March 2024) Newfoundland Power Inc. Sales (kWh) 5,862,562,543
RSP Current Plan Adjustment (¢ per kWh) 0.461
Forecast Financing Charges
2024-2025
2019 Test Year Weighted Average Cost of Capital per annum 5.430%
Nominal Financing Rate 5.299%
Total-to-Date
Sales Financing Costs Adjustment Balance
Month (kwh) ($) ($) ($)
March 2024 32,589,144
April 2024 543,337,922 143,918 (2,694,956) 30,038,106
May 2024 450,020,710 132,653 (2,232,103) 27,938,656
June 2024 369,610,532 123,381 (1,833,268) 26,228,769
July 2024 307,008,278 115,830 (1,415,308) 24,929,291
August 2024 300,826,507 110,091 (1,386,810) 23,652,572
September 2024 309,165,372 104,453 (1,425,252) 22,331,773
October 2024 387,607,220 98,620 (1,786,869) 20,643,524
November 2024 554,390,481 91,165 (2,555,740) 18,178,948
December 2024 638,293,327 80,281 (2,942,532) 15,316,697
January 2025 741,793,925 67,641 (3,419,670) 11,964,668
February 2025 650,758,136 52,838 (2,999,995) 9,017,510
March 2025 609,750,133 39,823 (2,810,948) 6,246,385
April 2025 543,337,922 27,585 (2,504,788) 3,769,182
May 2025 450,020,710 16,645 (2,074,595) 1,711,232
June 2025 369,610,532 7,557 (1,703,905) 14,884
Total 7,225,531,707 1,212,480 (33,786,740)

! Rate Stabilization Plan ("RSP").



Appendix D

Proposed Utility CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment

\\" hodio




Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Schedule 1

Appendix D, Page 1 of 3

"8ulpunoJ 01 anp ppe jou Aew s|elo] |

gz aun ‘g aded wouy (144 %0°00T 1¥0'952‘8€9'9 jeloL ¢
8¢ %L'9 LEY'SEG'SYY pa1o8uu0dJ3lu| puels| [edny €
|¥4 %0'S 9t9°L90'VEE w4 [elisnpuj pugs [4
9€ %C°'88 856'757'848'S 49MOd pue|punoimsN 1
(000$) YN jelo) (un) "ON
junowy 3|geJanodady JO Jua213d s9jes ASiau3 €20 aur

40 uoped0||y

UOI3BI0||Y 9](BI3N0IDY PIIBUU0IIBIU| pUEls|
juawisnipy A1an02ay 350D JuawaSeuey puewaq pue uoleAIasuo)



Appendix D, Page 2 of 3

Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Schedule 1

*(2202)LE 'N'd "ON 49pJQ pJeog ul panoidde se polad uolezizowe Jeak us) e 1931324 0} £20¢ ‘T AINf 9A1393442 paisnipe uaaq sey porad uoneziuowe 3yl "TZ0z ‘T AInr Supuawwod porad JeaA-usanas e Jano paziowe aq 03 ANAIRe
020T Yum papnjoul st AAROe 6TOZ ‘Ynsad e sy "0Z0Z ‘T AINf U0 Junoddy [e112)2Q 350D INGD PUB UB|d UOIIEZI|Iqe]S 218y 3y Jo uoiesado ay3 Jo 3nsal e se sajes SuiSueyd wo.y 0IpAH Jopeiqe] pue puejpunojman paiuanald 180-0202J0 ,

*ApN1S 92IAIS JO 150D JBIA 1591 GTOZ DY} Ul SI9WO0ISNI PI1I2UUO0IIDIU| JOPEICET [BINY PUB IU| JBMOJ PUB|PUNOJMIN US9MIS] UOIIRIO|Y 321jaQ BNy UO paseg .

“(wN@D,,) JuaWaSeURIN pUBWISQ PUB UOHEAIDSUOD |

9T dUIT+ GT dUIM + HT dUIT+ ET AU + T dUIM+TTAUM+0T 33Ul  LTI0°0 (U 4ad P) Juswnsnipy A1anoday 1s0J INGD [e10L /1
S00°0 (ym) 4ad P) 3uswisnfpy A1aA0d3Y 350D INAD 920T-LTOT 91

1000 (ym>) 4ad P) 3uswisnlpy A1an0d3Y 350D INAD £Z0T-8TOT ST

2000 (ymd) 4ad P) 3uswisnipy A1anoday 350D INAD 820Z-6T0C T

€000 (UM J1ad P) 1usuwnisnlpy Alsnoday 150D INAD 0€02-TZ0T €T

2000 (um Jad ) Juswiasnipy Aianoday 350J INAD TEOT-TTOT 4

2000 (ym 4ad ) Juswisnlpy Aanoday 150) INAD ZEOZ-E20T 11

629ur/(000°TXx83un) 7000 (yml 4ad P) 3uswisnipy A1anoday 350D INAD ££02-720C 0t

Tour ‘T98ed wold  856°7ST'8S8’S (UM>1) "au] Jamod puelpunojman - sajes A81aul €20 6

sieahQT /L9unn  TET (000S) UOIIEIO||Y JBBA JUBLIND S,"2U| JBMOJ PUB|PUNOIMBN 8

juawisnfpy A1an023Y 150D NIAD S,"dU] 19MOJ PUBIPUNOIMIN 4O UoieINdjEe)

gaunM+gaull  90€T (000$) @2uejeg uNoIY AI@D JO UOIIRIO||Y *dU| JDMOJ PUB|PUNOJMBIN |€30L L

T aun ‘T 98ed wou4 79¢€ (000$) @2uelRg INQ@D S,PRI23UUO0IIBIU| PUB|S| JO UOIIRIO||Y 393.IJ S,"2U| JSMO PUB|PUNOIMBN 9
yaunxeaun w6 dduejeg IN@D [edny JO UOIIRIO||Y §,"2U] JSMO PUB|PUNOIMAN £20T S
%196 X qucm_mm_ INQD |edny jo wmwucwu._m& uonedo||y s,"duj JeaMmod puejpunojmaN £¢0¢ 14

ZAur+TauUn €86 (000S) @D |edny €207 2101 €
€zaun ‘e a8ed wody  §56 (000$) Junowy 3|qeJan0d3Y S,WdIsAS Pale|os| [einY €20T 14
€aur ‘Taded woly 8¢ (000$) uoneIO||V S,pP129UU0IIRIU| PUES| [eINY £20T T

Jduejeg |AIAD [Ny JO UOIIBIO||Y S,'dU| JIMOJ PUB|PUNOJMIN JO uonendje)
32uejeg JUNOY [e41243Q 150D INAD O UOIEIO||Y S,'2U] JIMOJ PUBIPUNOIMAN  “ON dur]

*3U| JAMOd pPUB|PUNOJMAN
juawisnipy A1an0d3Yy 150 Juawaseue) puewag pue uoleAIISUoO)



Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Schedule 1

Appendix D, Page 3 of 3

“suoneadah
a1ey [e42UBD 5,04pAH YSNOIYI YAM 1[EBP 3G [[IM YIIYM ‘€207 T Alenuer anda44 S1500 WiesSoud Pa1IauU0IaU| J0pelgeT Jo A1anodas panoidde (7Z0Z)L€ ‘N'd ‘ON JaPIO PIeOg ‘7 djqeL ‘S 'd ‘b707 ‘0T Udy ‘0JpAH JopeigeT pue ,1oday PUBLISQ PUE UONEAIBSUOD ‘UONEILIDBIT E20T, BYD YUM Eﬂwa:SM
“AIAE (uoljjiw 9°0%) 0Z0Z Pue (uoljjiw §'T$) 6T0Z Sapnpaul,
'180-020200 Jad se pasiajaq .
'S 21qeL ‘€T 'd ‘€207 'T€ YIIBIN ‘0JpAH JopeigeT pue JHoday PUBLISQ PUE UONIRAIISUOD 7207, DU} YIM JUBISISUOD
“3uIpUnoJ 03 anp ppe Jou Aew sjejoL |
LET 174 L8E us s 189 S9L ¥90°T ¥90°T ¥90°T L26 L10°S 206'6 TET'C 0Z6'T S29'T S29'T 90v'T 96T'T 90v'LT |elo) pueln 8¢
96 8T S6C STy STy €6v 6vS 89 189 £89 T6S 8ST'E LLT'S S0T'T 8€0°T Elz:] 98 T69 6vS SLT'oT paje|os| |eany oipAH leloL Lz
114 29 6 9ST 9ST 88T 91T LLE LLE LLE 9EE 8SL'T STy 976 88 8LL 8LL STL 9v9 vOT'L P3303UU02I3U| pue|s| 9T
LET LET LET LET LET LET LET LET LET LET - - - - - - - - T6E'T glelol 14
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - yxd pa1dauu02IaIy] Jopeige] 74
96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 - - - - - - - - SS6 paie|os| |eany oJpAH £z €C
134 114 134 114 134 114 134 114 134 114 - - - - - - - - (434 pa303uu0dI33u| puels| [44
- (114 ott o1t ott o1t ott o1t ott o1t o1t - - - - - - - - S60°T LeoL TC
- 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 - - - - - - - - G88 paje|os| |eany oipAH [44v4 oz
- TC 124 TC 124 TC 124 TC 124 TC TC - - - - - - - - 1124 P3303UU0213U| pue|s| 6T
- - 1441 Wi 1441 wi 1441 Wi Wi Wi Wi 892'T 1114 1114 - - - - - 08v'T Jeiol 8T
- - it it it it it Tt Tt it it 000'T L9T L9T - - - - - L9T'T paie|os| |einy oipAH Tz0C LT
: S 3 o¢ 3 o€ 0€ o€ 0€ 0€¢ o€ 892 4 4 - = S S s 383 pa1I3uu0.3}ul puels| 9t
- - - 8T S81 S8t s81 8T 81 S81 S8T LLy'T 165 S62 S62 g g g g £90°T JeoL st
° = ° ozt ozt ozt ozt ozt ozt ozt ozt 656 8 61 61 @ = S S £VE'T paie|os| [einy 01pAH 020t T
= = = 9 ) 9 ) 9 s9 9 9 s 02 €01 €01 s S S s veL pa193uu0.3}ul puels| 31
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - el 43
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - paie|os| |eany 0IpAH 6107 1T
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - padauuodIBu| puels| ot
- - - - - 60T 60T 60T 60T 60T 60T SS9 €L8 81C 81C 81T 81C - - 85T LeoL 6
- - - - - 8L 8L 8L 8L 8L 8L Sov 079 SST SST SST SST - - S80'T paie|os| [einy oJpAH 810T 8
- - - - - [43 [43 [43 143 [43 [43 06T €ST €9 €9 €9 €9 - - {344 pa309uu0dI33u| puejs| L
- - - - - - v8 8 v8 8 8 1144 €S0'T 1174 1174 1174 1174 1174 - vLY'T LeoL 9
- - - - - - LS LS LS LS LS 8¢ 0TL wi wi wi wi wi - v66 paie|os| [einy oJpAH L10C S
- - - - - - LT LT LT LT LT LET (443 89 89 89 89 89 - 6LY pa309uu0dI33u| puejs| )4
- - - - - - - 66T 66T 66T 66C 96T°T SLTL 96T°T 96T°T 96T°T 96T°T 96T°T 96T°T 0LES LeoL €
- - - - - - - LET LET LET LET 6¥S L6T'E 6¥S 6¥S 6¥S 6¥S 6¥S 6¥S 9v8‘E paie|os| [einy olpAH 9T0Z [4
- - - - - - - 91 9T 91 91 9%9 8/8'€ 9%9 9%9 9%9 9%9 9%9 9%9 vZs'y P3303UU02.133u]| pueys| T
€€0T [4:1174 T€0T 0€0T 620C 80T Lzoz 920z S20T vzoz €20 duejeg paziyowy  zzoT 120 0zoz 6T0C 810C L102 aduejeg waisAs Aeap ON
unoy  junowy aun
Sulujewsy
Wad
uonezIOWY JE3A-USL - PasinaYy €202 ‘0€ aunr Jo sy UONEZIJIOWY JEDA-UIAIS - P3|l SY

1(000$) uonezniowy 3unoy Juswadeue|y puewaq pue UOREAIISUO)



Schedule 2

Calculation of Average End-Customer Billing Impacts by
Newfoundland Power Inc.

QY hydro




Schedule 2

Page 1 of 2
Newfoundland Power Inc.
Average Billing Impacts - Customer Rates - July 1, 2024
Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro's ('""Hydro'") Impact Only
($000s)
Revenue Revenue
Under Under Average
Category Existing Rates  Proposed Rates Change Impacts
A (B)’ cy’ (py*
1.1 Domestic 522,206 533,947 11,741 2.25%
1.1S Domestic Seasonal 1,714 1,751 37 2.16%
Total Domestic’ 523,920 535,698 11,778 2.25%
2.1 General Service 0-100 kW (110 kVA) 109,270 111,824 2,554 2.34%
2.3 General Service 110-1000 kVA 127,233 130,661 3,428 2.69%
2.4 General Service over 1000 kVA 45,779 47,136 1,357 2.96%
Total General Service 282,282 289,621 7,339 2.60%
4.1 Street and Area Lighting 17,039 17,112 73 0.43%
Forfeited Discounts 2,953 2,953 - -
Total 826,194 845,384 19,190 2.32%

! Column A is the 2024 forecast revenue under existing rates using a Rate Stabilization Adjustment ("RSA") of 1.180 cents per kWh
and a Municipal Tax Adjustment ("MTA") factor of 1.02472 approved in Order No. P.U. 17 (2023) with effect on July 1, 2023.

. Column B is the 2024 forecast revenue under proposed rates reflecting a revised RSA factor for Hydro's Utility Rate Adjustments

only as outlined on page 2 of 2.
3 Column C is the difference between the 2024 forecast under Proposed and Existing rates (Column B - Column A).

4 Column D is the forecast rate change as a result of Hydro's Utility Rate Adjustments (Column C / Column A).

> The customer billing impact analysis has been provided at the request of Hydro to demonstrate that the update of its Utility Rate

Adjustments effective July 1, 2024 provides for a Domestic customer rate impact of a targeted 2.25%.

Page 1 of 2



Schedule 2
Page 2 of 2

Newfoundland Power Inc.

Calculation of the Rate Stabilization Adjustment - July 1, 2024
Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro's ("Hydro'") Impact Only

The following Rate Stabilization Adjustment reflects only the updates to Hydro's Rate Stabilization Plan ("RSP") Current Plan Adjustment, the Utility

Management ("CDM") Cost Recovery Adjustment and the Project Cost Recovery Rider (collectively the "Utility Rate Adjustments"). Newfoundland
Power's RSA and MTA updates will be filed in its subsequent July 1* rate adjustment application.

Recovery Adjustment Factor:

RSP

Bl = Amount billed by Hydro: 4.61 mills/kWh x 5,862,562,543 = $ 27,026,413
CDM

B2 = Amount billed by Hydro: 0.17 mills/kWh x 5,858,252,958 = $ 995,903

Muskrat Falls Project Cost Recovery Rider
B3= Amount billed by Hydro: 11.24 mills/kWh x 5,858,252,958 = $ 65,846,763

C = Balance in Newfoundland Power's RSA at March 31, 2023 = $ (5,082,749)
D = Total Energy Sales by Newfoundland Power from April 1, 2023
to March 31, 2024 = 5,946,357,000 kWh
Recovery Adjustment Factor = B1+B2+B3+C

D

= $27,026,413+8995,903+$65,846,763+$(5,082,749)
5,946,357,000 kWh

= 0.01493 $/kWh or
1.493 cents/kWh

Rate Stabilization Adjustment = 1.493 cents/kWh

Page 2 of 2



Schedule 3

Proposed Utility Rate Sheets — July 1, 2024

Y hydro




Schedule 3

Page 1 of 4
Schedule of Rates, Rules and Regulations
Utility

UTILITY
Availability

This rate is applicable to service to Newfoundland Power (“NP”).

Definitions

"Billing Demand"

The Curtailable Credit shall apply to determine the billing demand as an adjustment to the highest
Native Load established during the winter period. The computation of the adjustment to reflect the
Curtailable Credit is provided in the definitions below.

In the months of January through March, billing demand shall be the greater of:

a) The highest Native Load less the Generation Credit and the Curtailable Credit, beginning in
the previous December and ending in the current month; and

b) The Minimum Billing Demand.
In the months of April through December, billing demand shall be the greater of:

a) The Weather-Adjusted Native Load less the Generation Credit and the Curtailable Credit, plus
the Weather Adjustment True-up; and

b) The Minimum Billing Demand.
If at the time of establishing its Maximum Native Load, NP has been requested by Hydro to reduce its
Native Load by shedding curtailable load, the calculation of Billing Demand for each month shall not

deduct the Curtailable Credit.

"Generation Credit" refers to NP's net generation capacity less allowance for system reserve, as follows:

kw
Hydraulic Generation Credit 83,486
Thermal Generation Credit 34,568
Newfoundland Power Generation Credit 118,054

In order to continue to avail of the Generation Credit, NP must demonstrate the capability to operate its
generation to the level of the Generation Credit. This will be verified in a test by operating the
generation at a minimum of this level for a period of one hour as measured by the generation demand
metering used to determine the Native Load. The test will be carried out at a mutually agreed time
between December 1 and March 31 each year. If the level is not sustained, NP will be provided with an
opportunity to repeat the test at another mutually agreed time during the same December 1 to March
31 period. If the level is not sustained in the second test, the Generation Credit will be reduced in
calculating the associated billing demands for January to December to the highest level that could be
sustained.

& hgdro Effective July 1, 2024 UT-1



Schedule 3

Page 2 of 4
Schedule of Rates, Rules and Regulations
Utility

“Curtailable Credit” is determined based upon NP's forecast curtailable load available for the period in
accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in NP’s Curtailable Service Option. NP will notify
Hydro of its available curtailable load with its forecast of annual and monthly electricity requirements.

In order to receive the Curtailable Credit, NP must demonstrate the capability to curtail its customer
load requirements to the level of the Curtailable Credit. This will be verified in a test by curtailing load at
a minimum of this level for a period of one hour. The test will be carried out at a mutually agreed time in
December. If the level is not sustained, the Curtailable Credit will be reduced to the level sustained. If
Hydro requests NP to curtail load before a test is completed and NP demonstrates the capability to
curtail to the level of the Curtailment Credit, no test will be required.

NP will be required to provide a report to Hydro no later than April 15 to demonstrate the amount of
load curtailed for each request of Hydro during the previous winter season. If the load curtailed is less
than forecast for either request during the winter season, the annual Curtailable Credit will be adjusted
to reflect the average load curtailed for the winter season. If NP is not requested to curtail during the
winter season, the Curtailment Credit will be established based upon the lesser of the load reduction
achieved in the test or the forecast curtailable load (as provided in the previous two paragraphs).

“Maximum Native Load” means the maximum Native Load of NP in the four-month period beginning in
December of the preceding year and ending in March of the current year.

“Minimum Billing Demand” means ninety-nine percent (99%) of:
NP’s test year Native Load less the Generation Credit and the Curtailable Credit.

The Curtailable Credit reflected in the Minimum Billing Demand will be set to equal the curtailable load
used to determine the Maximum Native Load for NP for the most recently approved Test Year.

“Month” means for billing purposes, the period commencing at 12:01 hours on the last day of the
previous month and ending at 12:00 hours on the last day of the month for which the bill applies.

“Native Load” is the sum of:

a) The amount of electrical power, delivered at any time and measured in kilowatts, supplied by
Hydro to NP, averaged over each consecutive period of fifteen minutes duration,
commencing on the hour and ending each fifteen-minute period thereafter;

b) The total generation by NP averaged over the same fifteen-minute periods.

“Weather-Adjusted Native Load” means the Maximum Native Load adjusted to normal weather
conditions, calculated as:

Maximum Native Load
plus (Weather Adjustment, rounded to 3 decimal places, x 1,000)

Weather Adjustment is further described and defined in the Weather Adjustment section.

& hl_.]dTO Effective July 1, 2024 UT-2



Schedule 3

Page 3 of 4
Schedule of Rates, Rules and Regulations
Utility

“Weather Adjustment True-up” means one-ninth of the difference between:
a) The greater of:

o The Weather Adjusted Native Load less the Generation Credit and the Curtailable
Credit (if applicable), times three; and
° The Minimum Billing Demand, times three; and

b) The sum of the actual billed demands in the Months of January, February and March of the
current year.

Monthly Rates
Billing Demand Charge

Billing Demand, as set out in the Definitions section, shall be charged at the following rate:

DEMANA Charge.....ccoiiieie ettt sttt e sre et sae e neas $5.00 per kW of Billing Demand

Energy Charge

November— April

First 410,000,000 KiloWatt-NOUIS¥.......c.uuieiiiiieeeciieieeceee et et ee e eeree e e e e e eane e @ 2.444¢ per kWh
All eXCeSS KIlOWATE-NOUIS ....oveeiiiiii ittt e e e e e s e snns @ 18.165¢ per kWh
May-October

First 250,000,000 KiloOWatt-NOUIS ... ...uvueieiiiiiiiiciieiee e e e vaneree s es e sane e @ 2.444¢ per kWh
All excess KIloWatt-NoUIs .........ccee i et e @ 18.165¢ per kWh

Firming-Up Charge

Secondary energy supplied by

Corner Brook Pulp and Paper Limited*..........ccoeeveieeieercie s ee e e s @ 2.882¢ per kWh
RSP Adjustment - CUrrent Plan..............cooooovvevveerieiecieecene e v e @ 0.461¢ per kWh
Project Cost Recovery Rider ...ttt e @ 1.124¢ per kWh
CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment................c.ooooeeiine et s @ 0.017¢ per kWh

*Subject to RSP Adjustment, CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment, and Project Cost Recovery Rider

Adjustment for Losses

If the metering point is on the load side of the transformer, either owned by the customer or specifically
assigned to the customer, an adjustment for losses as determined in consultation with the customer
prior to January 31 of each year shall be applied to metered demand and energy.

& hl_.]dTO Effective July 1, 2024 UT-3



Schedule 3

Page 4 of 4
Schedule of Rates, Rules and Regulations
Utility

Adjustment for Station Services and Step-Up Transformer Losses

If the metering point is not on the generator output terminals of NP’s generators, an adjustment for
Newfoundland Power’s power consumption between the generator output terminals and the metering
point as determined in consultation with the customer prior to the implementation of the metering shall
be applied to the metered demand.

Weather Adjustment

This section outlines procedures and calculations related to the weather adjustment applied to NP’s
Maximum Native Load.

a) Weather adjustment shall be undertaken for use in determining NP’s Billing Demand.
b) Weather adjustment shall be derived from Hydro’s NP native peak demand model.

c) By September 30th of each year, Hydro shall provide NP with an updated weather
adjustment coefficient incorporating the latest year of actuals.

d) The underlying temperature and wind speed data utilized to derive weather adjustment shall
be sourced to weather station data for the St. John’s, Gander, and Stephenville airports
reported by Environment Canada. NP’s regional energy sales shall be used to weigh regional
weather data. Hydro shall consult with NP to resolve any circumstances arising from the
availability of, or revisions to, weather data from Environment Canada and/or wind chill
formulation.

e) The primary definition for the temperature weather variable is the average temperature for
the peak demand hour and the preceding seven hours. The primary definition for the wind
weather data is the average wind speed for the peak demand hour and the preceding seven
hours. Hydro will consult with NP should data anomalies indicate a departure from the
primary definition of underlying weather data.

f) Subject to the availability of weather data from Environment Canada, Hydro shall prepare a
preliminary estimate of the Weather-Adjusted Native Load by March 15th of each year, and a
final calculation of the Weather-Adjusted Native Load by April 5th of each year.

General

This rate schedule does not include the Harmonized Sales Tax (HST) that applies to electricity bills.

With respect to all matters where the customer and Hydro consult on resolution but are unable to reach
a mutual agreement, the billing will be based on Hydro’s best estimate.

& hgdro Effective July 1, 2024 uT-4



Affidavit

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn




IN THE MATTER OF the Electrical Power
Control Act, 1994, RSNL 1994, Chapter E-5.1
(“EPCA”) and the Public Utilities Act, RSNL
1990, Chapter P-47 (“Act”), and regulations
thereunder; and

IN THE MATTER OF an application by
Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro (“Hydro”)
pursuant to Subsection 70(1) and Section 71 of
the Act, for the approval of: (i) an updated Rate
Stabilization Plan (“RSP”) Current Plan
Adjustment for Newfoundland Power Inc.
(“Newfoundland Power”), (ii) an updated
Conservation and Demand Management
(“CDM”) Cost Recovery Adjustment for
Newfoundland Power, and (iii) an updated
Project Cost Recovery Rider for Newfoundland
Power (“Utility Rate Adjustments”), all to be
made effective July 1, 2024.

AFFIDAVIT

|, Dana Pope, of St. John'’s in the province of Newfoundland and Labrador, make oath and say as follows:

1) 1am Vice President, Regulatory and Stakeholder Relations, Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro,
the applicant named in the attached application.

2) | have read and understand the foregoing application.

3) To the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, all of the matters, facts, and things set out
inthis application are true.

SWORN at St. John's in the
province of Newfoundland
and Labrador this 28th day
of May, 2024 before me:

Co"n‘:missionet for&ths, Newfoundland and Labrador Dana Pope, CPA (CA), MBA

KIMBERLEY DUGGAN
A Commissioner for Oaths in and for
the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador
My commission expires on December 31, 20Z1.



	2024-05-28_NLH_July 1, 2024 Utility Rate Adjustment Application
	Legal Application
	Schedule 1: Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	Schedule 2: Calculation of Average End-Customer Billing Impacts by Newfoundland Power Inc.
	Schedule 3: Proposed Utility Rate Sheets - July 1, 2024




